• cash and cash equivalents;

 • the actual (historical) capitalization of CCH II;

 • the capitalization of CCH II, on a pro forma basis to reflect the sale of certain assets to Atlantic Broadband Finance, LLC in March and April 2004, as if the sale had

occurred on December 31, 2003, and the use of the net proceeds from such transaction (excluding the $10 million which is currently held in an indemnity escrow
account) to repay $723 million of principal amounts outstanding under our subsidiaries’ credit facilities; and

 • the capitalization of CCH II, on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect:

 (1) the issuance and sale of the Charter Operating senior second lien notes; and

 (2) an increase in amounts outstanding under the amended and restated $6.5 billion Charter Operating credit facilities by approximately $974 million, for use,

together with the proceeds of the sale of the Charter Operating senior second lien notes, to refinance approximately $2.4 billion outstanding principal amount
of the credit facilities of CC VI Operating, CC VIII Operating and Falcon.

Pro forma

Pro forma as adjusted
Historical (unaudited) (unaudited)

(dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 85  $ 85  $ 85

Long-Term Debt:
 Subsidiary credit facilities(a)  $ 7,227  $ 6,504  $ 5,124
 Charter Operating:
  8% senior second lien notes due 2012   —   —   1,100
  8 3/8% senior second lien notes due 2014   —   —   400
 Renaissance:
  10.000% senior discount notes due 2008   116   116   116
 CC V Holdings:
  11.875% senior discount notes due 2008   113   113   113
 CCH II:
  10.25% senior notes due 2010   1,601   1,601   1,601
 CCO Holdings:
  8 3/4% senior notes due 2013   500   500   500

   Total long-term debt   9,557   8,834   8,954

Loan Payable — Parent Company — Senior   37   37   37

Minority Interest(b)   719   719   719

Member’s Equity   8,951   9,058   9,034

Total Capitalization  $ 19,264  $ 18,648  $ 18,744

26

Table of Contents

(a) Amounts outstanding under the credit facilities of our subsidiaries as of December 31, 2003 were as follows (in millions):

Historical

Charter Operating  $ 4,459
CC VI   868
Falcon Cable   856
CC VIII Operating   1,044

 Total subsidiary credit facilities  $ 7,227

 Unused total potential availability under the credit facilities of our subsidiaries was $1.7 billion as of December 31, 2003, although the actual unused availability at that
time was $828 million because of limits imposed by covenant restrictions. On a pro forma, as adjusted basis, our unused availability under our amended and restated

[…]

(3) the issuance and sale of the original notes in September 2003, the CCO Holdings senior notes in November 2003 and the Charter Operating senior second lien

notes in April 2004; and

 (4) an increase in amounts outstanding under the Charter Operating credit facilities by approximately $974 million, for use, together with the proceeds of the sale of

the Charter Operating senior second lien notes, to refinance approximately $2.4 billion principal amount outstanding under credit facilities of our subsidiaries, CC
VI Operating, CC VIII Operating and Falcon.

   The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based on information available to us as of the date of this prospectus and certain assumptions that we believe are reasonable
under the circumstances. The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements are not intended (a) to provide any indication of what our actual financial position or
results of operations would have been had the transactions described above been completed on the dates indicated or (b) to project our results of operations for any future date.

28

Table of Contents

CCH II, LLC

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(dollars in millions)

Asset Offering
dispositions adjustments

Historical (Note A) (Note B) Pro forma

Revenues  $ 4,819  $ (189)  $ -  $ 4,630

Costs and expenses:
 Operating (excluding depreciation and amortization)   1,952   (71)   -   1,881
 Selling, general and administrative   940   (26)   -   914
 Depreciation and amortization   1,479   (40)   -   1,439
 Gain on sale of system   (21)   21   -   -
 Option compensation expense, net   4   -   -   4
 Special charges, net   21   -   -   21
 Unfavorable contracts and other settlements   (72)   -   -   (72)

   4,303   (116)   -   4,187

Income from operations   516   (73)   -   443
Interest expense, net   (545)   27   (274)   (792)
Gain on derivative instruments and hedging activities, net   65   -   -   65
Other, net   (9)   -   -   (9)

   (489)   27   (274)   (736)

Income (loss) before minority interest and income taxes   27   (46)   (274)   (293)
Minority interest   (29)   -   -   (29)

Loss before income taxes   (2)   (46)   (274)   (322)
Income tax expense   (13)   1   -   (12)

Net loss  $ (15)  $ (45)  $ (274)  $ (334)

29

Table of Contents

Notes to CCH II, LLC

Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Statement of Operations

   Note A: Represents the elimination of operating results related to the disposition of certain of our assets in October 2003 and in March 2004 and a reduction of interest
expense related to the use of the net proceeds from such sales to repay a portion of our subsidiaries’ credit facilities.

   Note B: Represents adjustment to interest expense as follows (in millions):

Year ended

December 31, 2003

Interest on the Charter Operating senior second lien notes and the amended and restated
Charter Operating credit facilities at a weighted average rate of 5.1%  $ 340

Interest on the CCH II 10.25% senior notes   123
Interest on the CCO Holdings 8 3/4% senior notes   38
Amortization of deferred financing costs(a)   26
Less: historical interest expense on Charter Operating credit facilities and on subsidiary

credit facilities repaid   (253)

 Adjustment  $ 274

(a) The adjustment related to the amortization of deferred financing costs is based on preliminary information available at this time and is subject to change based on the
finalization of the amount of financing costs to be deferred.

30

Table of Contents

CCH II, LLC

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
as of December 31, 2003

(dollars in millions)

Asset Offering
disposition adjustments

Historical (Note A) (Note B) Pro forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 85  $ -  $ -  $ 85
 Accounts receivable, net   178   (5)   -   173
 Receivables from related party   59   -   -   59
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets   21   9   -   30

  Total current assets   343   4   -   347

INVESTMENT IN CABLE PROPERTIES:
 Property, plant and equipment, net   6,808   (139)   -   6,669
 Franchises, net   13,680   (483)   -   13,197

  Total investment in cable properties, net   20,488   (622)   -   19,866

OTHER ASSETS   178   (1)   96   273

  Total assets  $ 21,009  $ (619)  $ 96  $ 20,486

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER’S EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 993  $ -  $ -  $ 993

  Total current liabilities   993   -   -   993

LONG-TERM DEBT   9,557   (723)   120   8,954

LOANS PAYABLE- PARENT COMPANIES   37   -   -   37

DEFERRED MANAGEMENT FEES- PARENT COMPANY   14   -   -   14

OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   738   (3)   -   735

MINORITY INTEREST   719   -   -   719

MEMBER’S EQUITY
 Member’s equity   9,008   107   (24)   9,091
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (57)   -   -   (57)

  Total member’s equity   8,951   107   (24)   9,034

  Total liabilities and member’s equity  $ 21,009  $ (619)  $ 96  $ 20,486

31

Table of Contents

Notes to CCH II, LLC

Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Balance Sheet

   Note A. Represents the elimination of assets and liabilities related to the sale of certain assets to Atlantic Broadband Finance, LLC and the repayment of approximately
$723 million of amounts outstanding under subsidiary credit facilities with the net proceeds from such sale, excluding $10 million which is currently held in an indemnity
escrow account and is added to prepaid expenses and other current assets.

   Note B. Represents increase in long-term debt as a result of deferred financing costs in connection with the sale of the Charter Operating notes and the amendment and

[…]

spread over LIBOR. On occasion, indebtedness between companies has been forgiven in lieu of a contribution to capital. The average month-end outstanding principal balance
of indebtedness to Charter Holdco from us during the years ended December 31, 2001, 2002, 2003 was $74 million, $92 million and $46 million, respectively. The total
interest paid to Charter Holdco by us for indebtedness was approximately $4 million, $4 million and $2 million for the years ended December 31, 2001, 2002, 2003,
respectively, and accrued interest on such debt at December 31, 2001, 2002 and 2003 was approximately $3 million, $4 million and $2 million, respectively.

118

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN INDEBTEDNESS

   The following description of indebtedness is qualified in its entirety by reference to the relevant credit facilities, indentures and related documents governing such
indebtedness.

Description of Our Outstanding Debt

   As of December 31, 2003 and 2002, our total debt was approximately $9.6 billion and $8.1 billion, respectively, and on the pro forma basis described in “Unaudited Pro
Forma Financial Statements,” our long-term debt outstanding would have been approximately $9.0 billion, as summarized below (dollars in millions):

Actual

December 31, Pro Forma
2003(a) December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002

Face Accreted Face Accreted Face Accreted
Value Value(a) Value Value Value Value(a)

Long-Term Debt(b)
CCH II:
 10.250% senior notes due 2010  $ 1,601  $ 1,601  $ 1,601  $ 1,601  $ —  $ —
CCO Holdings:
 8.750% senior notes due 2013   500   500   500   500   —   —
Charter Operating:
 8% senior second lien notes due 2012   —   —   1,100   1,100   —   —
 8 3/8% senior second lien notes due 2014   —   —   400   400   —   —
Renaissance:
 10.000% senior discount notes due 2008   114   116   114   116   114   113
CC V Holdings:
 11.875% senior discount notes due 2008   113   113   113   113   180   163
Other long-term debt   —   —   1   1
Credit Facilities
Charter Operating   4,459   4,459   5,124   5,124   4,542   4,542
CC VI   868   868   —   —   926   926
Falcon Cable   856   856   —   —   1,155   1,155
CC VIII Operating   1,044   1,044   —   —   1,166   1,166

  $ 9,555  $ 9,557  $ 8,952  $ 8,954  $ 8,084  $ 8,066

(a) The accreted value presented above represents the face value of the notes plus or minus the original issue premium or discount (as applicable) at the time of sale plus
the accretion to the balance sheet date.

(b) Long term debt does not include $37 million owed to parent companies at December 31, 2003.

   In general, the obligors have the right to redeem all of the notes set forth in the above tables in whole or part at their option, beginning at various times prior to their stated
maturity dates, subject to certain conditions, upon the payment of the outstanding principal amount (plus a specified redemption premium) and all accrued and unpaid interest.